

Team 11
Counsel for Respondent

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. SQUAWKER’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE STATE ACTION, EVEN WITHIN PUBLIC FORUMS.

- A. The Government Has Not Traditionally or Exclusively Enforced Standards For User Interactions With Government Social Media Accounts, So It Is Not a Public Function.
- B. Absent Interdependence, Suggestions Between Government Officials and Business Owners Will Not Transform Private Business Judgement Into Concerted State Action.
- C. Governor Dunphy Did Not Compel Pluckerberg to Accept His Suggestion, Therefore the Flagging Policy Lacks Government Influence Required For State Action.
- D. Classifying Private Media as State Actors Will Eliminate Editorial Discretion and Reduce Access to the Free Marketplace of Ideas.

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PERMITS CONTENT-NEUTRAL MANNER RESTRICTIONS LIKE SQUAWKER’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

- A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Regulate the Manner in Which Users Post to the Platform, Regardless of Their Content, to Maintain the Accessibility of the Forum.
- B. Petitioner’s Emojis Seek to Incite Violence on Another, and Squawker’s Flagging is the Least Restrictive Way of Preventing the Unlawful Speech From Harming Another.
- C. Squawker’s Flagging Policy is Narrowly Tailored to Maintain Access to the Platform For All Users With the Least Burdensome Effects Petitioner’s Speech.
- D. Squawker’s Policy Leaves Open Alternative Channels of Expression Since Petitioner’s Content Remains Easily Accessible on the Forum.

III. SQUAWKER’S COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO OFFICIAL’S PAGES IS LEAST INTRUSIVELY SERVED BY PROHIBITING THREATENING AGEIST CONTENT.

- A. Squawker’s Flagging Policy Prevents Intimidation and Harassment, Preserving the Government’s Compelling Interest in Unfettered Access to Public Forums.
- B. Squawker’s Community Standards Provide the Least Restrictive Impact on Petitioner’s Speech Possible to Serve the Compelling Interest of Preserving Forum Access to All.
- C. Squawker’s Flagging Policy Does Not Foreclose Petitioner’s Chosen Medium of Communication, or the Ample Channels Available to the Rest of the Public.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 391 U.S. 308 (1968)...24

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)9, 10

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) 14

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288
(2001)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U.S. 715 (1961) 3, 4, 6, 8

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)19, 20, 21

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310, (2010)19

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)20

Cox v. State of La, 379 U.S. 536 (1965) 11

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978) 4, 9

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)23, 24, 25

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....3

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)12, 15, 16, 17, 18

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557
(1995).....3

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)4, 9

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298, 303 (1974)20, 21

Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551, 567 (1972) 24, 25

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)4, 5, 6, 9, 10,

Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501(1946)5, 24

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 18, 19

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)19

<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	19, 21, 22
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	9
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 88 U.S. 179 (1988).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz</i> , 135 S.Ct 2218, (2015)	12, 18, 21
<i>Sable Communications of California v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	11
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	5
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	4, 5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	19, 21, 23
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	22
<u>Federal Appellate Court Cases</u>	
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (2005)	18
<i>SEIU v. City of Houston</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	18
<i>Vicenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.	3, 11
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1.....	3
